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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jesús Rivera-Navarro 
Salamanca University. Spain 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jul-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I would like to congratuate to the authors for its job, specially 
because their job is longitudinal and only through this kind of study 
one can know how the Multiple Sclerosis and its factors change. 
Nevetheless, I would want to do some comments for trying the 
authors improve their publication.  
 
Comments:  
 
Abstract: in Results I don't get to understand the sentence "HRQL 
was worse than in a Swedish". Once I have read the full text, I 
discern the authors is refering to general population with which they 
compare their data. Nevertheless the authors would have to clear it.  
 
Introduction: ¿Why the authors have used a concept so rigid of 
caregiver (the authors recognise the best concept of caregiver is that 
including supervision.  
Whis is reference population? What study belongs? You would have 
to explain it much better. Perhaps it is convenient you explain in 
Methods and Materials (personal factores and caregiver status of 
partners) and not in Introduction.  
 
Methods and material:  
 
- Identificaction of partners of persons with MS and data collection. I 
am not clare about how the questtionaires are filled; are filled them 
always of the same way? are auto-filling? You must explain better.  
 
Results  
 
- I don't understand the tables 1 and 2, What means "participating at 
both occasions, Baseline and 10 years? I understand 16 persons did 
not answer the SIP, but I don't know why. Could you explaint it 
better?. I have the same problem to understand it in the same 
paragraph of results (Change in HRQL in cohort of partners from 
baseline to ten-year follow-uyp....).  
 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006097 on 16 D

ecem
ber 2014. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Discussion  
 
- Why in Baseline Study 61% of persons with MS had parent and 10 
years later only was 46%?. By other hand the authors say ten years 
after have not had changes. I don't understand it. Could you explain 
it better?  
 
In general, I think that is a published manuscript but I think there are 
a few relevant conclusions and a longitudinal study would have to 
give more conclusions and debate. 

 

REVIEWER Alessandra Solari 
Fondazione IRCCS Istituto Neurologico C. Besta 
Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jul-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There are few studies on the health-related quality of life (HRQOL) 
in partners of people with MS in the community. The study found 
that depressive symptoms in MS patients was associated with worse 
HRQOL in their partners, a finding consistent with Giordano et al. 
[European Journal of Neurology 2012].  
The reduced sample size is a major limitation of the manuscript, and 
it has been acknowledged by the authors in the Discussion. In this 
regard, I suggest to omit the longitudinal statistical comparison of the 
24 (!) partners who participated to both surveys (1999-2002 and 
2009-2012). Tables 1 and 2 could be also revised, by collapsing the 
4 columns into 2.  
Finally, I suggest to ample the Discussion by comparing these data 
with those obtained in other cultures/populations (e.g. regarding 
partners' gender). 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

 

1. In Results I don't get to understand the sentence "HRQL was worse than in a Swedish". Once I 

have read the full text, I discern the authors is refering to general population with which they compare 

their data. Nevertheless the authors would have to clear it.  

 

Answer: We understand that the statement in the abstract is not fully explained “HRQL was worse 

than in a Swedish, aged-grouped reference population at both baseline and follow-up.” in the abstract. 

Therefore, a more detailed explanation is provided in the material and methods’ section at page 6, 

second paragraph “The scores of the partners of persons with MS were compared with age-group 

matched scores from the general population living in Stockholm. [17]” where reference 17 is the 

original published data on these reference data on HRQL as measured by the SIP. To further explain 

the comparison, a sentence is provided at page 7 last paragraph: “The Sign test was applied for the 

purpose of comparing results from partners to persons with MS with already published data on the 

reference population grouped according to age (<41 years, 41-55 years and >56 years). [17]”. No 

further text is added to the abstract because of limitation of words in this section of the manuscript.  

 

2. ¿Why the authors have used a concept so rigid of caregiver (the authors recognise the best 

concept of caregiver is that including supervision.  

Whis is reference population? What study belongs? You would have to explain it much better. 

Perhaps it is convenient you explain in Methods and Materials (personal factores and caregiver status 
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of partners) and not in Introduction.  

 

Answer: We are grateful for this comment and agree that we have chosen a strict concept of 

“caregiver” namely solely the partners of persons with MS, meaning the adult person who is living 

together with the person with MS in a relationship. In order to clarify the focus of the study and why, in 

line with the wording “partners” in the title, two sentences are added to the introduction at page 5 

highlighted:  

However, the life situation and also HRQL might be different depending on the caregiver being a 

partner or a child to the person with MS, [9] and it is not fully known what proportion of partners is 

giving informal care and to what extent from a population-based perspective.  

At page 6, third paragraph, it is explained how partners were categorized and described as caregivers 

or not for descriptive reasons: “Partners who responded that they spent > 1 hour per week on informal 

care were categorized as caregivers.  

We hope that the above mentioned text and clarification will help to improve the manuscript in this 

matter.  

 

3. - Identificaction of partners of persons with MS and data collection. I am not clare about how the 

questtionaires are filled; are filled them always of the same way? are auto-filling? You must explain 

better.  

 

Answer: There was a large protocol with tests and questionnaires used at home visits to persons with 

MS and their partners. As stated in the manuscript in the material and methods section (page 5 last 

paragraph), all questionnaires were used as structured face-to face interviews. In those cases when 

partners were not able to be present at the interviews and tests with the person with MS, 

questionnaires were filled in by the partner him/herself in connection with the home visit and returned 

by post. “Partners - defined as a spouse or a partner living together with the person with MS - were 

asked to participate during the home visit, or if not possible, to fill in the questionnaires in connection 

with the home visit and return these by post.”  

 

4. - I don't understand the tables 1 and 2, What means "participating at both occasions, Baseline and 

10 years? I understand 16 persons did not answer the SIP, but I don't know why. Could you explaint it 

better?. I have the same problem to understand it in the same paragraph of results (Change in HRQL 

in cohort of partners from baseline to ten-year follow-uyp....).  

 

Answer: We are grateful for this valuable comment since there are three different samples of partners 

in the present study and it must be further explained in the material and methods section; 1) the 

baseline sample is consisting of those partners who were present in the first data collection at 

baseline living together with persons with MS, 2) at ten years, there was a follow-up data collection 

with those partners who were living together with persons with MS (of which some new persons who 

did not participate at baseline), 3) the cohort of same partners who were the same persons at both 

baseline and at the ten-year follow-up.  

In order to clarify this in the manuscript, the following sentence has been added at page 6 first 

paragraph:  

In total, three samples of partners were identified throughout the ten-year period of time; a) partners 

at the baseline study, b) partners at the ten-year follow-up and c) partners who were the same 

persons at both baseline and ten-year follow-up.  

 

5. - Why in Baseline Study 61% of persons with MS had parent and 10 years later only was 46%?. By 

other hand the authors say ten years after have not had changes. I don't understand it. Could you 

explain it better?  

 

Answer: In the baseline study 61% of the persons with MS lived with a partner and in the ten-year 
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follow-up study, 46% lived with a partner. We agree that this seems like a substantial change, namely 

in the proportion of persons with MS who lives with a partner. It would be valuable to further study the 

impact on HRQL over time considering social factors such as living with a partner or not. However, we 

have no information or knowledge unfortunately on those partners who do not live with the persons 

with MS anymore (at the ten-year follow-up). We have commented on the matter in the discussion 

section at page 13 last paragraph: “In our population-based study of persons with MS in Stockholm at 

baseline, 61% had a partner who they were cohabiting with and at ten years later this proportion was 

46%. The clinical picture of MS affecting not only the person her/himself, but also the partner is 

supported by the results shown in this study.” In order to comment further on this matter, we have 

added a sentence at the same page:  

“However, the longitudinal change in HRQL in those partners who did not live anymore in a 

relationship with the person with MS at ten years remains unknown. “  

 

6. In general, I think that is a published manuscript but I think there are a few relevant conclusions 

and a longitudinal study would have to give more conclusions and debate.  

 

Answer: We are grateful for this comment. Regarding debate on the longitudinal results, we tend to be 

careful in conclusion since the cohort of same partners (n=24) at two time points of data collection 

was small. Further studies are needed following HRQL in a larger group of same partners. However, 

we agree that more comments are warranted on what future research should be made keeping the 

present results in mind. Therefore, we have added a sentence as follows on page 16, first paragraph:  

“Future studies should also explore partners’ specific needs and experiences from supporting a 

person with MS beyond the concept of HRQL, and care programs needs to be developed and 

evaluated, keeping in mind the mean of informal care hours (15-22 hours per week) for the majority of 

partners in the present study.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

 

1. There are few studies on the health-related quality of life (HRQOL) in partners of people with MS in 

the community. The study found that depressive symptoms in MS patients was associated with worse 

HRQOL in their partners, a finding consistent with Giordano et al. [European Journal of Neurology 

2012].  

The reduced sample size is a major limitation of the manuscript, and it has been acknowledged by the 

authors in the Discussion. In this regard, I suggest to omit the longitudinal statistical comparison of the 

24 (!) partners who participated to both surveys (1999-2002 and 2009-2012). Tables 1 and 2 could be 

also revised, by collapsing the 4 columns into 2.  

 

Answer: We also acknowledge the limitation of the study sample of the cohort of 24 partners who 

were the same persons throughout the study period of 10 years, and hopefully it is stated clearly to 

readers in the manuscript. We however think it is of great importance to describe these data that are 

collected and analysed thoroughly, and that information in i.e Table 1 and 2 give valuable hints on i.e 

disability in those persons with MS who live with the same partner over the decade. This knowledge is 

important when planning larger studies of partners’ HRQL. We understand that it is not possible to 

draw major conclusions on the results of this small cohort as pointed out. In order to further clarify the 

three different samples of partners described, we have added a sentence to the at page 6 first 

paragraph:  

In total, three samples of partners were identified throughout the ten-year period of time; a) partners 

at the baseline study, b) partners at the ten-year follow-up and c) partners who were the same 

persons at both baseline and ten-year follow-up.  

 

We hope that the above statement will improve the manuscript further.  
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2. Finally, I suggest to ample the Discussion by comparing these data with those obtained in other 

cultures/populations (e.g. regarding partners' gender).  

 

Answer: We have acknowledged important differences regarding sample characteristics and have 

added a sentence at page 15, last paragraph.  

“In the present study and in another Scandinavian study [7] there were higher proportions of men 

compared to studies of Solari et al. [4] and Giordani et al. [5], which might be due to cultural 

differences regarding informal caregiving, or differences regarding other sample characteristics i.e. 

other caregivers than partners to the persons with MS participated (parents/children). [4,5]” 
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